

No. 22-465

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS LP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY and
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
IN OPPOSITION**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan
Margaret C. Hupp
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099

Lauren Pardee Ruben
PERKINS COIE LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street
Suite 1400
Denver, CO 80202-5255

Michael R. Huston
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 434-1630
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Present Controversy.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	14
A. There is no meaningful circuit conflict.....	15
B. The decision below is correct	20
1. The Sixth Circuit applied the statutory text and reinforced CERCLA’s objectives.....	20
2. Petitioner’s counterarguments are unavailing	24
C. The question presented does not warrant review	29
Conclusion.....	32
Statutory Appendix	
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 9607.....	3a
42 U.S.C. § 9613.....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>American Cyanamid v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (2004).....	4, 13-19, 30-31
<i>Arconic, Inc. v. APC Investment Co.</i> , 969 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Celanese Chem. Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 19, 27
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	3-4, 6, 22, 24
<i>Barnhardt v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	24
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries. of Illinois, Inc. v. Ter Maat</i> , 195 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	6
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	5, 11, 19, 21, 27
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	17
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	10
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Rockwell Int’l</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	8-10, 14, 23, 31
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)	9-10

<i>Morrison Enterprises, LLC v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>MPM Silicones, LLC v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 966 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 31
<i>RSR Corp. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 13, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	1, 22-23, 26
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	2, 4, 6-11, 15, 19, 21, 26, 29-30
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 19, 30

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9601(6)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9601(16)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9601(23)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607	3, 5-7, 11, 13-16, 18-19, 21-22, 25-26, 28-31
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)	2, 4, 6-12, 15, 19, 26-27, 29-30
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9613	7, 21, 29

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f).....	4, 7-8, 10-11, 15-16, 19, 29-30
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	2, 7, 11, 22, 26-27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2).....	3, 5-6, 12, 14, 18, 21, 25-26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2)(A)–(B).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3).....	4, 7, 19, 30-31
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(A).....	2-3, 12, 14, 16-25, 27-28, 31
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(B).....	7, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 253, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. I (1985).....	5
N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 47.33 (6th rev. ed. 2000).....	25
